
-- -'_.-"'=-.------ --. ,---::-

.-- -
_::.-. "--"-"- -.'_.'--

\....n:) 

(\)C 
QJ-
-01 
u-

\.... 

VlO 
Vl 
QJQ) 
-.c .... 

.... 
c> 
Q) .... 
E-
:r-
Un:) 

O:J 
'00 

'OQ) 
QJ.c 
E .... 
-0 

- . ".< -- ~ '-.' '. • ,-

;i"r\'''~.··.·~t~Hc\~'(''~'..~ 

, 
, 

.~ 

. J 

Corrected 01/03/89 

CIT Y C 0 U N C I L MIN UTE S 

The meettng was called to order at 5:07 p.m. 

ctty Counctl Chambers 
December 13, 1988 

Present on roll call: 9 - Hyde, McElltott, Moss, Mykland, N'elsen, 
Stenger, V'al1e, Warntck, and Mayor Sutherland. 

The flag Salute was led by Counc'l Member Moss • 

• * •••• ** •• 

CON SEN TAG END A 

Approval of the mtnutes of the regular meet'ng of November 29, 1988. 

PETITIONS: 

WYatt Stapper Archttects, request'ng the reclasstf'cat'on of the property 
located North of 64th Street, between Sprague Avenue and 1-5 from a "R-T-2" 
Distr'ct to a "C-2" Distr'ct for a proposed retatl store. 

for referral to the Heartngs Examiner. 

ITEMS FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK: 

a. Heartngs Examtner Agenda for Tuesday, December 13, 1988. 
b. Minutes of the meeting of the Tacoma Arts Commtsston, October 22, 1988. 
c. Mtnutes of the meeting of the Tacoma Planntng Commlsslon, 

November 21, 1988. 
d. Mtnutes of the special meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Tacoma 

Publtc Ltbrary, September 22, 1988. 
e. Minutes of the meetings of the Board of Trustees of the Tacana Public 

Library, September 28. 1988 and October 19, 1988. 
f. Mtnutes of the meettng of the Urban Policy Commtttee, October 20, 1988. 
g. Mtnutes of the public hearings of the Urban Poltcy Committee. 

November 10. 1988, November 16, 1988 and November 17, 1988. 
Ii. -Report of the Director of Finance, October 1988. 
t. 1987 Annual Report of the Metropolitan Development Counc". 

Counctl Member Ntelsen moved that the Consent Agenda be approved. 
Seconded by Counct' Member WarnIck. Votce vote was taken and carried. The 
COnsent Agenda was declared approved . 

•••••• * ••• 



\...(0 

roc 
Q)­
-01 
u-

L... 

11'10 
11'1 
Q)Q) 
-.r; 

+-' 
11'1 

"'OQ) 
Q)..c 
E+-' 

-0 
~+-' 

o 
'-Q) 
U:J 
-"'0 
E 

11\ 
Qj.-
..c ........ 

_ _ _ 0 _ -~_-'::~::'C::--- C~O>;-- -

--~ --~~::== _~: 5_
0

;: _c;,~: "~~~~LF~~~~;;~fi:::}.<'~~-· ~~";:-::~=--"'::;';;;;;;:':o:',~-".: 

ctty Counctl Mtnutes - December 13. 1988 Page 2 

REG U l A RAG END A 

FINAL READING OF ORDINANCES: 

Ordtnance No. 24253 (Cont'nued from the meet1ng of December 6. 1988.) 

Approprlattng $500.000.00 from the M'scellaneous Trust Summary Fund to the 
CommunIty Development Grants Summary Fund; appropr1attng $575.000.00 from the 
Communtty Development Grants Summary Fund to recapttal'ze the Bus'ness 
Revolvtng loan Fund; and authorizing an amendment to the agreement with the 
Muntcipal Authortty for the Bus'ness Revolving loan Fund program. tnclusive of 
Mun'clpal Authortty admtnistrat've costs. 

Mayor Sutherland moved to conttnue Ordinance No. 24253 to the meettng of 
December 20. 1988. Seconded by Deputy Mayor Hyde. Votce vote was taken and 
carr'ed. The motion was declared adopted. 

The Ordtnance w;ii be considered at the regular ctty Counc'l meeting of 
December 20. 1988. 

OrdInance No. 23931 

Vacat'ng Cedar Street between So. 47th and So. 48th Streets and adjacent 
alleys to combtne the rights-of-way with the abutting properties to provide 
secured access and parking areas for the adjacent existing and proposed 
apartment buildings. (John D. Dobler; File No. 124.838) 

Roll call vote was taken. resulting as follows: 

Ayes: 9 - Hyde, McElliott. Moss. Mykland. N'elsen, Stenger, V'alle, 
Warnick, and Mayor Sutherland. 

Nays: O. 

The Ordinance was declared passed. 

Ordtnance No. 24189 

Amending Chapter 13.06 of the Off1c1al Code to reclassify the property located 
on the south s1de of South 48th Street. between Wilkeson Street and the 
Interstate 5 Freeway from a "R_2" One-Family Dwelling District to a "C-2" 
COmmercial District to allow the development of a three-story office/retatl 
buildtng. (Pacific Commercial Investment. Inc.; File No. 120.1250) 

Roll call vote was taken. resulting as follows: 

Ayes: 8 - Hyde. McElliott. Mo£s. Nielsen, Stenger, Vialle, Warnick, 
and Mayor Sutherland. 

Nays: 1 - Mykland. 

'J The Ordinance was declared passed. 



L-~ 

!'Oc 
<lJ-
-01 
u-

L-
illO 
III 
<lJ(1) 
-.c 

+oJ 
III 

+-' 

~ c> 
<lJ+oJ 

E-
::>-
u~ 
O::J 
"00 

"OQ) 
Q).c 
E ..... 
-0 _ ..... 
0 
L..<lJ 
U::J 
-1:) 

E 

.-
- -.-~. ---.-'-- -,--::::.-:-:.-.~--:::..-::-~--------,- -_._- --.--

,- .. , -.;,~~~--::~~::~;~)~·,:~:~,.~:~8;~:~:{~-p~~~::~;-;f,,;;~~:~:t~~~:-~;i;!:i{~~;t~;~~c~·,~~i.~:··.<:i;:~¥it:~¥;;;~~~l;6~;~h~:~;i~;,~~~~;~i':t~;~, 

ctty Counc'l M'nutes - December 13, 1988 Page 3 

Ord'nance No. 24200 

Amend'ng Chapter 13.06 of the Off'c'al Code to reclassify the property located 
on the southwest corner of S'xth Avenue and South Adams Street from a "C-2" 
Commerc'al Dtstrtct to a "M_lu Ltght Industr'al D'strtct to brtng the 
appltcant's operat'on 'nto conformance wtth the Ctty's zontng code and to 
allow for future expanston. (Gray Lumber Company; Ftle No. 120.1239) 

Roll call vote was taken, resulttng as follows: 

Ayes: 9 - Hyde. McEll'ott, Moss. Mykland, N'elsen, Stenger, Vialle, 
Warntck, and Mayor Sutherland. 

Nays: O. 

The Ordinance was declared passed. 

Ord'nance No. 24244 

Amend'ng Chapter S.20 of the Off'c'al Code to establish new Refuse Uttl'ty 
collect'on and d'sposal servtce rates effecttve January 1, 1989. 

Counc'l Member N'elsen moved to amend Sectton 5.25.220 of Ordtnance 
No. 24244 as follows: 

5.20.180 USE OF DISPOSAL AREAS--RATES. No person shall 
use or be permitted to use any dtsposal area establtshed and 
used by the ctty'S Refuse Uttlity. except wtth the expltctt 
approval of the ctty'S Refuse UtIlIty and tn accordance with 
all rules and regulatIons and the following schedule of rates: 

W'thln ctty of Tacoma 

(1) Household refuse generated Pounds Per Load -- Charge 
wtth'n a prtYate restdent's 
home or yard: 

Hauled tn a prlYate yehtcle 0 - 800 
801 - 900 
901 1000 

1001 - 1100 
1101 - 1200 
1201 - 1300 
1301 - 1400 
1401 - 1500 
1501 - 1600 
1601 - 1700 
1701 - 1800 
1801 - 1900 
1901 - 2000 

No Charge 
$ 8.00 
$ 9.00 
$10.00 
$11.00 
$12.00 
$13.00 
$14.00 
$15.00 
$16.00 
$17.00 
$18.00 
$19.00 



t/l~ 

-e 
£aJ 
+-'E 

:J 
eu 
(\)0 
£'"0 ..... 
'-1\3 
rue 
Q)-
-O! i 
u-

L. 

11'10 
11'1 
Q)aJ 
-J:. .... 

11'1 

.... 
e>­
aJ .... 
E­
:J­
U1\3 
O::J 
~o 

~<lJ 
aJJ:. 
E ...... 
-0 
+- ...... 
o 
'-Q,J 
U::J 
--'"0 
E 

11'1
1 

~.- I 
j .......... 

) 

J 

- -- '-

--._ - -,- - :.-:0-- ___ --~--- ~ ___ ---_--:_~_"-

- - -~..:-

:-.i~~;,~-~~i~~Tc~~~;.-'C~j;::~~,~t~~;:;:~i;i;'~~;:~~.:-;;;~~j~~~:-~i}~:(::cJ~~~~:~;':{~~~f:=':~~~:-'~~~~ ~-~ ~~.: :S~~po:~' -.,'" -

ctty COuncIl MInutes - Oecember 13. 1988 Page 4 

Seconded by CouncIl Member Stenger. Votce vote was taken and carrIed. The 
motton was declared adopted. 

Speaktng on the OrdInance was: 

Steve JablonskI Tahoma House Mult'-Serv'ce Center 

Roll call vote was taken on the Ord'nance. as amended. result'ng as follows: 

Ayes: 9 - Hyde, McEll'ott, Moss, Mykland, N'e!~en, Stenger, V'alle, 
Marnlck, and Mayor Sutherland. 

Nays: O. 

The Ordtnance was declared passed. 

Ordinance No. 24254 

Adopttng the Annual Budget of the C'ty of Tacoma for the fiscal year 1989. 

Mayor Sutherland moved to suspend the rules to constder SubstItute 
OrdInance No. 24254. Seconded by CouncIl Member Ntelsen. VoIce vote was 
taken and carrIed. The motIon was declared adopted . 

COuncIl Member Stenger moved to amend the 1989 budget by addtng or 
allocating the followIng: 

Capital Allocation 

Fundtng from the Capital Improvement Projects Fund No. 3210 for ong01ng 
capItal Improvement projects that have been funded year-to-year: 

LID PartIcIpatIon $ 188,000 
Hazardous SIdewalks 25,000 
Downtown SIdewalks 75,000 
Steel StreetlIghts 40,000 
Ch1p Seal Asphalt 40,000 
Sertes StreetlIghts 200.000 

$ 568,000 

FundIng for the capital portion of the fire fabrication project from Fund 
No. 3210 whIch would cover the cost of the buildIng and equIpment needs 
for the department: 

$ 230.000 

Funding for the construction of the Law Enforcement Support Agency's new 
facIlIty from Fund Nc. 3210. An equal amount of money to be funded by 
Plerce County: 

$ 615,000 

Funding for the capital port'on of the Pollee Department's "one~rlder 
motorcycle" program from the General Fund No. 0010: 

$ 27,000 



lJ"I4-' 

-c 
.r::Q) 
+-IE 

::J 
cu 
roo 
.c~ 
4-' 

L..CU 
mc 
Q)­
-0-
u-

L.. 

lJ"IO 
lJ"I 
Q)Q) 

-.c .... 
V'l 

4-' 

c> 
Q) .... 
Eo­
=>­
ucu 
O::J 
~o 

-OQ) 
Q).c 
E4-' 

-0 
'+- .... 
o 
L..(l} 

u::J 
.-~ 

E 
V'l 

Q)o_ 

.c 

" 

C'ty Counc'l Mtnutes - December 13, 1988 Page 5 

Fund'ng for the Ctty's share of the cost for the remodel of the Pterce 
County Correcttons Factltty from Fund No. 3210: 

$ 175,000 

Fundtng for the capttal portton of the Ltbrary's project for preservat'on 
of the htstorlc photo collection from Fund No. 3210: 

$ 17,000 

Funding from Fund No. 3210 to the Unton Station Renovation Fund No. 3250 
for a publtc parking lot land acqulsttton and certain tmprovements 
assoctated wtth the Federal Courthouse and Unton Station renovatton 
project. Additional funds will be necessary to complete the project tn 
1990 . 

$1,000.000 

Fundtng from Fund No. 3210 to the All America City Fund No. 1120 for the 
contlnuatton of the programming. planning, and Implementatton of the 
recommendattons of the Amertca City Corporation Study: 

$ 100,000 

Fundtng from Fund No. 3210 to the Capt tal Project Waterway Fund No. 1450 
for waterfront development purposes that may be determtned tn subsequent 
years: 

$ 100.000 

Fundtng from Fund No. 3tr({'fc·the Baseball Parks Operating Fund No. 4170 
for capital tmprovements to Cheney Stadium In 1989. to 'nelude. but not 
be llmtted to the the following prOjects: 

Temporary Office Space 
Lighting Upgrade 
Fencing 
Seating Repatr and Replacement 

TOTAL Capital Allocation Expenditures: 

$ 250.000 

$3.082.000 

Adjustments to the Operating Departments. Excluding Criminal Justice 

The addition of a Clerical Assistant In the Community Development 
Department to provide staff support to the Arts Commission and the 
Htstorlc Preservation Off tee: 

$ 20.000 

A one-ttme expenditure In Community Development to provide the dollars 
needed to secure International visual art exhibits during the Goodwill 
Games In 1990: 

$ 25.000 



- -- . --... - ---,-- .... 
- --

- ,. - '.- ----.. -~ ... ::-_.- .... .: -,: ---: - - . - :'::---.. ". - - ~~ ~- ---~ -- .. 
.-;~ .-. -~- :~ 

~~~~f#=-'f,;,_:~ "--,,"_c-~ ,,--~-- -y- ---=,:,. ~o _ ~-, - --:: ~_~~ ___ :~ __ ~ ~\=:_ -':~-'o~:~~-"~~:-;'T_:~:<C~~~;,(~O~~~~;:;_f:~~'~\J~::::~~~~~~:oj~-f~;~::-~---

V'l ..... 

--c 
.cQj 
+-'E 

::l 
cu 

L.CU 
"ClC 
Qj-
-01 
u-

L-
illO 
III 
QjQ) 
-.r;, .... 
III 

..... ) c> 
Q) .... 

E-
:::l-
UlU 
O::l 
""00 

""OQ) 
Q)"c 
E .... 
--0 
4- .... 

0 
L-Q) 
u:J 
--""0 
E 

III 
<li-

,.c 

-J 

Ctty Counc'l Mtnutes - December 13. 1988 Page 6 

A Sentor Buyer posttton tn the Ftnance Department to enable the Clty to 
purchase more ttems on a compettttve bid basts with a projected an annual 
savtngs of $123,000. Approxlmately one-half of the cost of thls posltlon 
wtll be charged to other funds resulttng tn net costs of $22,000: 

$ 40,310 

Fundlng for the non-capltal portton of the Ftre Department's ftre 
equtpment fabrlcator project, whtch has the potential of savlng the City 
approxtmately $45,000 a year. One Automotlve Body Repa'rer position will 
be added to the department. 

$ 70,000 

Ftrst-year fundtng for the non-capital portton of the Ltbrary's project 
for the preservation of the hlstorlc photo collection whtch wtll 'nclude 
the addttton of one Preservatton L'brarlan. An equal amount of fundtng 
wtll be requested ln 1990 to complete the project. 

$ 126,000 

The addttton of one Clerk Typtst III posttion and necessary offlce 
equtpment for the Planning Department to provtde staff support to the 
proposed ctty waterway and Envtronmental Commtssions. 

$ 31,000 

The addttton of a one-half time Clerk Typtst II for the City Clerk's 
Office to provide staff support for the Poltce and Fire 
Penslon/Dtsabl1ity Board . 

TOTAL Non-Criminal Justice Adjustments 

Criminal Justice Adjustments 

$ 10.700 

$ 323,010 

Funding for the equivalent of 17 police patrol officers and the support 
services associated wtth the addition of those officers; t.e., Legal 
Prosecution, MuniCipal Court, jail, and Law Enforcement Support Agency, 
as outlined In Chief Fjetland's memorandum dated December 12, 1988 and 
presented to the Council at the Oecember 13, 1988 Study Session. 

TOTAL Criminal Justice Adjustments $1,045,000 

Funding from the General Fund to the Metropolitan Parks District to fund 
a portion of the Oistrict's revenue shortfall. 

TOTAL Metropolitan Parks Adjustments 

GRAND TOTAL OF ADJUSTMENTS 

Seconded by Council Membei Nielsen. 

$ 984.000 



L-IU 
~C 
<lJ-

- CJI 
u-

L. 

11'10 
11'1 
<lJQJ 
-.c 

+-' 

+-' 
C> 
Q)+-' 

E·-
=>-
UIU 
O::J 
"00 

~Q) 

<lJ.c 
E+-' 

·-0 

, 
j 

'\ 
J 

City Counc'l Mtnutes - December 13, 1988 Page 7 

CouncIl Member McElllott moved to delete the fund'ng for the capItal 
tmprovement portton for the preservation of the h'stortc photo collectton and 
the non-capttal port'on of the Ltbrary's project. Seconded by Deputy Mayor 
Hyde for purposes of dtscusston. 

Voice vote was taken. The motion was declared fat led. 

Counc'l Member McElitott moved to deleted the fund'ng for the All 
American C'ty fund. Seconded by Deputy Mayor Hyde for purposes of discussion. 

Votce vote was taken. The motton was declared fat led. 

Counctl Member Mykland read hts amendment to the Crtmtnal Justtce portion 
of the amendment proposed by Counctl Member Stenger as follows: 

The tntent of my amendment to the 1989 preltmtnary budget is to provtde 
an addtttonal $1 mtllton for Crtminal Just'ce over and above the 
$1.045 millton recommended by Councilperson Stenger. 

The total of $2.045.000 ts to be allocated as follows: 

1. 17 Police Patrol Offtcers are to be added to the Police Department 
equating to: $1.045,000 

2. Seven Records Spec'alists ($184,200); two Communlcattons Officers 
($48.700), and one Communtcatlons Manager ($53,100) are to be added 
to LESA totaltng $286,000. These addittons w'll be subject to Pierce 
County's SO/50 participatton: 

$ 143,000 

3. Addtttonal montes for jatl costs: 
$ 102,000 

4. Addittonal ctty Attorney Prosecutor and Clerk: 
$ 60,000 

5. Municipal Court aSSigned counsel ($35,000) and probation services 
($50,000): 

$ 85.000 

6. Overtime for Ponce Department to begin immedtate tncreased 
enforcement activity with existing personnel levels: 

$ 610.000 

Total $2,045,000 

The motton was seconded by Deputy Mayor Hyde for purposes of discussion. 

Council Member Mykland Indicated that to achieve this goal of $1 millton, 
the following changes are to be made: 

~~ 



~tU 

~c 
QJ-
-01 
u-

L-

V'l0 
V'l 
QJ<1.I 
-.c. ... 
V'l 

..... J c>-
QJ ... 
E-
:::l-
UlU 
O::J 
-00 

-0<1.1 
QJ.c. 
E'" 
--0 

Ctty Counctl "tnutes - December 13, 1988 

1. Reduce the 1989 General Fund travel expendtture by 101 thereby 
Cffattng a sav'ngs Qf $22,000. 

Page 8 

2. Reduce the 1989 fund'ng level of the Cont'ngency Fund from $500.000 
to $250,000. creat'ng a savtngs of $250.000. Average expend'ture 
from the Cont'ngency Fund for the last four years has been $263.000. 

3. Reduce the General Fund contr'but'on to the C'ty Street Fund from 
$8.210,000 to $8.000,000, creattng a sav'ngs of $210,000. 

4. Reduce the expert servtces category tn the General Fund 
Non-Departmental to zero creattng a savtngs of $50,000. 

5. Eltmtnate the fundtng for capt tal tmprovements to Cheney Stadtum, 
thereby mak'ng those funds ava'lable for Crtm'nal Just'ce. $250.000. 

He recommended that a comprehenstve plan be developed for the cap'tal 
'mprovements needed by the Ctty'S ~ubltc fac'lttles, tnclud'ng Cheney 
Stadtum and the Tacoma Dome. 

Savtngs created by these reducttons totals $782,000. An addlttonal 
$218,000 of unreserved fund balance wtll be used to equal the $1 mtlllon 
requtred by thIs amendment . 

Roll call vote was taken on the amendment. result'ng as follows: 

Ayes: 4 - McElltott. Moss. Mykland, and Vtalle. 

Nays: 5 - Hyde. Ntelsen. Stenger. WarnIck. and Mayor Sutherland. 

The motton was declared failed. 

Deputy Mayor Hyde moved to amend the Cr'm'nal Justice appropriatton to 
add the amount of $500,000.00. Seconded by Counctl Member Vtalle. 

Deputy Mayor Hyde restated hts motton indtcattng that tt adds $500.000.00 
to the allocatton for Criminal Justice wtth the uttlizat'on of funds to be 
determtned by staff wtth Council concurrence and that It 'ncludes the 
retention of the School Liaison program at the m'ddle schools at a reduced 
amount with coverage for the one additional mtddle school and the concept of 
using the savings 'n the hiring lag if there is such a savings 'nvolved. 

Roll call vote was taken. resulting as follows: 

Ayes: 5 - Hyde. McElliott. Moss, Mykland, and Vialle. 

Nays: 4 - Nielsen. Stenger. Warnick, and Mayor Sutherland. 

The motion was declared passed. 



~ro 

roc 
QJ-
-01 
u-
~ 

\1\0 
Vl 
QJQJ 
-J::, 

..... 

""0(1) 
QJJ::, 

E ..... 
·-0 
'+- ..... 

o 
~QJ 

u::J 
--""0 
E 

City Counc' 1 Mtnutes - December 13. 1988 Page 9 

Counc'l Member Myklan~ moved to reduce the General Fund travel 
expendIture by 101 creat'ng a savtngs of $22.000.00; reduce the Conttngency 
Fund from $SOO.OOO.OO t~ $250.000.00. creattng a savtngs of $250,000.00; and 
reduce the expert servtces category tn the General Fund Non-Departmental to 
zero, creating a savings of $50,000.00 for a total reduct'on of $322,000.00. 
The balance of $178.000.00 would be taken from the unreserved fund balance. 
Seconded by Counctl Member Moss. 

Counc" Member Warnick moved to amend the amendment to reduce travel 
expend'ture by $22,000.00; reduce the Cont'ngency Fund by $200.000.00; and 
reduce the contrlbutton to the City Street Fund by $278.000.00. Seconded by 
Deputy Mayor Hyde for the purposes of discussion. 

Roll call vote was taken. resulting as follows: 

Ayes: I - WarnIck. 

Nays: 8 - Hyde, McElllott, Moss. Mykland. N'elsen, Stenger, Vlalle, and 
Mayor Sutherland. 

The motton was declared fat led. 

Roll call vote was taken on Counc'l Member Mykland's motIon resulting as 
follows: 

Ayes: 7 - nyde, McEll1ott, Moss, Mykland. Nielsen, Stenger, and V'alle. 

Nays: 2 - Warntck and Mayor Sutherland. 

As an amendment to Council Member Stenger's proposal regarding the 
$984,000 appropriatIon for the Metropolitan Parks Dtstrtct, Counctl Member 
Vlalle moved that $300.000.00 be held In the General Fund Non-Departmental as 
a contingency awaIting an opinion from bond counsel on the legality of using 
Interest earnings from the bond project dollars for new capital outlay 
presently In the Park's General Fund Budget. If the bond counsel optnton 
states that Interest earnings can be used for the purchase of non-replacement 
capital outlay Items. the $300,000 will revert back to the General Fund 
unreserved fund balance and will not be transferred to the Metropolitan Parks 
District. Seconded by Council Member Moss. 

Speaking on the amendment were: 

Nell Ofsthun Director. Metropolitan Parks District 
Peter Norman President. Metropolitan Parks 

District Board 

VoIce vote was taken and carried. The motion was declared adopted .. 



V'I ..... 

·-c 
£Q) 
---E 

:J 
cu 
1'00 
£-0 ..... 
~IU 

roc 
(1)­
-~ 
u-
~ 

V'l0 
V'I 
(1)Q) 
-.c, 
~ 

V'I 

..... 
c> 
Q)~ 

E-
:J­
UIU 
O:J 
-00 

~ -- --- ~----

-

C'ty Counc' 1 M~ .i\itii - December 13. 1988 Page 10 

Counc'l Member V'alle moved to amend the proposed General Fund sav'ngs 
plan of $1.5 m'll'on to an amount of approx'mately f've percent of budgeted 
expenses or not less than $4.5 mtll'on. All departments and agenc'es 
supported by the General Fund w'll be requ'red to save ftve percent dur'ng the 
year to reduce the amount of unreserved fund balance used 'n 1989 to balance 
the budget to zero and to 'ncrease the amount of fund balance ava'lable 'n 
1990 when 't 's expected that we w'll expertence even less growth tn ctty 
revenues. Seconded by Counc' 1 Member Mykland. 

Roll call vote was taken, result'ng as follows: 

Ayes: 8 - Hyde, McEll'ott, Moss, Mykland. N'elsen, Stenger, V'alle, and 
Warn'ck. 

Nays: 1 - Mayor Sutherland. 

The mot'on was declared adopted . 

Votce vote was taken on the Counc'l Member Stenger's amendment to the 1989 
budget as amended and carr'ed. The mot'on was declared adopted. 

Mayor Sutherland dtrected staff to make the necessary changes to the 
Budget Ord'nance and brtng ,t back to the Counc'l pr'or to the end of the 
meet'ng. 

Ord'nance No. 24256 

Accept'ng a donation of $1,500.00 from an anonymous source; and depos,t'ng 'n 
and appropr'at'ng satd sum from the General Fund to h're an tndependent 
writer/editor to work with the Tacoma Arts Commtss'on staff tn the wrlttng of 
the Tacoma-Pierce County Task Force's Report on the Arts. 

Roll call vote was taken, resulting as follows: 

Ayes: 7 - Hyde, McEl1tott. Mykland. Ntelsen, Stenger, Harn1ck, and 
Mayor Suther~and. 

Nays: O. 

Absent: 2 - Moss and V1alle. 

The Ordinance was declared passed. 

Ordinance No. 24257 

Amendtng the Pay and Compensation Plan to provIde for 1989 rates of pay. 

Ord'nance No. 2425i was removed from the agenda. 



L-nl 
roc 
Q)-
-0 
u-

L-

11'10 
11'1 
Q)Q) 
-.c 

+-' 

... 
c> 
<1J+-' 
E-
::J-
U!O 
0::3 
-00 

-OQ) 
Q).c 
~+-' 

-0 
'+- +-' 
0 
L-Q) 
U:::l 
.-~ 

E 
V) 

Q)-
.r::. 

l(i. .., 

J 

City Counc'l Minutes - December 13, 1988 Page 11 

Substitute Ordinance No. 24257 

Amendtng the Pay and Compensatton Plan to provtde for 1989 rates of pay. 

Counc'l i.er Mykland moved to amend the Ord'nance to freeze all wage 
tncreases abO ,60,000.00. Seconded by Deputy Mayor Hyde for purposes of 
discussion. 

Roll call vote was taken, resulttng as follows: 

Ayes: 2 - Mykland and Vtalle. 

Nays: 7 - Hyde, McElltott, Moss, Ntelsen, Stenger, Warn'ck, and 
Mayor Sutherland. 

The motton was declared fat led. 

Counctl Member McElltott moved to freeze all appointive positions at the 
1988 level. Seconded by Council Member Vta", for purposes of discusston. 

Roll call vote was taken, resulttng as follows: 

Ayes: 1 - McElltott. 

Nays: 8 - Hyde, Moss, Hykland, Nielsen, Stenger, Vtall., Warnick, and 
Mayor Sutherland. 

The motion was declared failed. 

Council Member HcEll tott moved that the Council forego any salary 
tncrease for 1989. Seconded by Counctl Member Warntck. 

Roll call vote was taken, resulting as follows: 

Ayes: 5 - McElltott, Mykland, Stenger, Vial Ie, and Warntck. 

Nays: 4 - Hyde, Moss, Ntelsen, and Mayor Sutherland. 

The motton was declared approved. 

ctty Attorney Robert Backstetn Indtcated that he would provide addlttonal 
Information to the Council regarding whether this action was possible. 

Roll call vote was taken on the SubstItute Ordinance, resultIng as follows: 

Ayes: 8 - HcElllott, Moss, Hykland, NIelsen, Stenger, Vial Ie. Warnick, and 
Mayor Sutherland. 

Nays: 1 - Hyde. 

The Substttute Ordinance was declared passed. 



VH .. ..J 

--e 
...c:Q) 
+->E 

:::J 
eu 
ruo 

...c:'"'O ..... 
LfU 
rue 
Q)-
-~ 
u-

L.... 
V'lO 
V'l 
Q)Q.I 
-.I:. 

+-' 
V'l 

..... 
~:l e> 

Q)+-, 
E-
:J-
uro 
O:::J 
'"00 

'"OQ) 
Q).I:. 
E+-' 

--0 
'+- +-' 
0 
L....Q) 
') ::J 
--'"'0 
E 

V'l 
(1).-

...c 
..... +-' 

ctty Counctl Mtnutes - December 13, 1988 Page 12 

•••••••••• 

FIRST READING OF ORDINANCES: 

Ordtnance No. 24258 

Authortztng the tssuance and sale of water revenue bonds tn the amount of 
$3,000.000.00 for tmprovements and extenston of the Muntctpal Waterworks 
System. 

The Ordtnance was set over for f'nal read'ng next week . 

Ordinance No. 24259 

Appropriating $2.131,741.00 from the Tacoma-Pierce County Health Department 
Pooling Summary Fund for var'ous programs 'n the ctty of Tacoma; and declartng 
an emergency making necessary the passage of thts Ordtnance. 

The Ordtnance was set over for f'nal readtng next week. 

Ordinance No. 24260 

Appropriating $25,000.00 from the Radio Communtcattons and MaIntenance 
Revolving Fund for unanticipated maintenance expenses of the City's radIo 
communlcat'ons system; and declaring an emergency making necessary the passage 
of thIs Ordinance. 

The Ordinance was set over for final reading next week. 

Ordinance No. 24261 

ApproprIating $75,000.00 from the Firemen's Relief and Penston Fund for 
unanticipated relief and pension benefits during the year 1988; and declaring 
an emergency making necessary the passage of this OrdInance. 

The Ordinance was set over for ftnal readtng next week. 

Ordinance No. 24262 

Appropriating $665,000.00 from the Laber-Management Health Care Trust Fund for 
PIerce County Medical Bureau underwriting losses for 1988; and declaring an 
emergency making necessary the passage of this Ordinance. 

The Ordinance was set over for final reading next week. 



\-co 
I'CC 
(lJ­
-C'f\ 
v-

I-

1.Il0 
I.Il 
(lJ(1) 
-.I:, 

I.Il 
'-'+-

o 
+-' 
c> 
(lJ .... 

E­
:l-
uco 
O:l 
""00 

""0(1) 
(lJ.I:, 
E .... 
·-0 
'+- .... 
o 
\-(1) 
u::J 
--""0 
E 

Ctty Counc'l Mtnutes - December 13. 1988 Page 13 

Ord'nance No. 24263 

Amend'ng Sectton 1.12.110 to the Compensatton and Pay Plan to tncrease the bus 
pass subst~y to $8.00 and to remove the sunset provtston effecttve 
January 1. 1989. 

The Ordtnance ~as set over for f'nal readtng next week. 

Ordtnance No. 24264 

Amendtng Ch&pter 2.09 of the Offtctal Code to revtse Butldtng. Mechantcal. and 
Plumbtng permtt fees effecttve January 1. 1989. 

The Ordtnance was set over for ftnal readtng next week. 

Ordtnance No. 24265 

Approprtattng $110.000.00 from the Workmen's Compensatton Self-Insurance Fund 
for unanttctpated and tncreased clatms costs for the year 1988; and declartng 
an emergency maktng necessary the passage of thts Ordtnance. 

The Ordtnance was set over for ftnal readtng next week. 

Ordtnance No. 24266 

Amendtng Sectton 6.68.370 of the Offtctal Code relattve to "Underpayment of 
Tax." 

Speaktng on the Ordtnance was: 

John Hallace Executtve Vtce Prestdent. Tacoma­
Pterce County Board of Realtors 

The Ordtnance was set over for ftnal readtng next week. 

•••••••••• 

RESOLUTIONS: 

Resolutton No. 30248 (Conttnued from the meettng of November 29. 1988) 

Authortztng the executton of a renewal of lease for ftve years wtthWestern 
F'sh and Oyster, Inc., for the property located at 1137 Dock Street. 

Counc'l Member Ntelsen moved to cont1nue Resolutton No. 30248 to the 
meet'ng of January 10, 1989. Seconded by Counctl Member Stenger. Vo'ce vote 
was taken and carr'ed. The motton was declared adopted. 

The Resolutton wtll be cons'dered at the regular ctty Counc" meet'ng of 
~ January 10, 1989. 



~rn 

rue 
Q.I-

- 0\ 
u-
~ 

VlO 
Vl 
Q.lQ) 

-.c 
...... 

..... 
c> 
QJ ...... 
E·-
:::l-
urn 
0::3 
"00 

"OQJ 
QJ.c 
E ..... 

-0 _ ...... 

0 
~Q) 

u:J 
--"0 
E 

VI 

t:) 

. .J 

Ctty COunctl Mtnutes - December 13, 1988 

Purchase Resolutton No. 30261 

Awardtng contracts to: 

1. Itek Graphtx Corporatton, on their btd of $38.228.48 for an offset 
prtnttng press - Specification No. G-118-88; 

Page 14 

2. Varttyper, tn the amount of $13,255.92 for a matntenance agreement for 
typesetter system - Single Source; 

3. Dtamaco, Inc., on their bid of $48,885.57 for driveway tmprovements for 
Ftre Stat'on Nos. 1, 7, 8, 9~ and 12 - Spec'flcatton No. G-269-88; 

4. Gary Budd Constructton Company, on the'r btd of $26,875.00 for the 14th 
Year Hazardous S'de~d~k Replacement Project - Spec'flcat'on No. G-279-88; 

S. Atr Systems Englneer'ng, Inc .• on their b'd of $11,433.27 to extend the 
heattng, venttlat'on, and a'r cond,t'ontng (HVAC) ma'ntenance contract 
for the Pantages Centre and Jones Bu'ld'ng - Spectftcatton No. G-086-85; 

6. Jones Chemicals, Inc., on the'r bid of $78,215.64 for chlortne gas -
Specification No. DPU 1457; 

7. Safety Signal Systems, Inc., on their bid of $30S,710.02 for solid state 
traffic actuated controllers - Spec'ftcatlon No. G-109-88; and 

8. Tucct and Sons, Inc., In the amount of $10,316.27 for an emergency 
contract for the purchase of asphalt. 

COuncil Member Nielsen moved that the Purchase Resolution, Including a 
waiver of formal bidding procedures on Purchase Item Nos. 2 and 8, be 
adopted. Seconded by Counc'l Member Vlalle. 

Voice vote was taken and carr'ed on the Purchase Resolution. The 
Purchase Resolution was declared adopted. 

Resolution No. 30262 

AuthoriZing the execut'on of agreements with various human service agencies to 
Implement certain human service projects. 

Mayor Sutherland Indicated that as this Item was rp.lated to the 1989 
budget. It should be considered after the Budget Ordinance had been passed. 
He then noted that staff had returned with the amended Ordinance. 

* ••••••••• 

Mayor Sutherland moved to return to final reading of Substitute Ordtnance 
No. 24254, as amended. Seconded by Council Member Vlal1e. Voice vote was 
taken and carried. The motton was declared adopted. 

Substitute Ordinance No. 24254 

Adopttng the Annual Budget of the City of Tacoma for the fiscal year 1989 . 



I-CO 
roc 
ClJ­
-at 
u-

\­

:J'IO 
tn 
ClJClJ 
-~ 
~ 

tn 

~ 

c>­
ClJ~ 

E­
::r­
uco 
O:J 
"00' 

"OClJ 
ClJ~ 
E~ 

-0 
'+-~ 

o 
I-ClJ 
U:J 
.-"0 
E 

C/\ 

· Ctty Counctl Mtnutes - December 13, 1988 

Judy Shertdan, Ftnanctal Ml~ger, read the revised ftgures tnto the 
record: 

0010 
1030 
1120 
1200 
1450 
3210 
3250 
4170 
6120 
6150 
6570 

General Fund 
Contingency FUna 
All Amertca Ctty Fund 
Ltbrary Fund 
ctty Waterway Fund 
Capt tal Improvement Fund 
Unton Statton Renovatton Fund 
Baseball Park Operattng Fund 
Pol tee Reltef & Penston Fund 
Ftreman's Reltef & Penston Fund 
Law Enforcement Support Agency Fund 

TOTAL CITY OF TACOMA 

Roll call vote was taken, resulttng as follows: 

$87,667,418 
31,882 

100,000 
5,916,629 

100,000 
3,002,692 
1,000,000 

635,036 
2,285,697 
2,486,489 
4.712.422 

$488,113,652 

Ayes: 8 - McElltott, Moss, Mykland, Ntelsen, Stenger, ytalle, Warntck, 
and Mayor Sutherland. 

Nays: 1 - Hyde. 

The Substttute Ordtnance, as amended, was declared passed. 

********** 

Resolution No. 30262 

Page 15 

AuthorIzIng the execution of agreements with various human service agencies to 
implement certain human service projects. 

Council Member Mykland moved that the Resolution be adopted. Seconded by 
Council Member Nielsen. Voice vote was taken and carried. The Resolution was 
declared adopted. 

Resolution No. 30263 

Authorizing the Board of Administr~tion of the Tacoma Employes' Retirement 
System to execute agreements with the Sentinel Real Estate Corporation 
Scudder, Stevens & Clark, Frank Russell Trust Company (two contracts), The 
Northern Trust Company, Denver Investment Advisors, Inc.; and further 
authorIzing the execution of an agreement with Milliman & Robertson, Inc., for 
actuarial consultation services from January 1, 1989 through December-31, 1989. 



-c 
..c.Q) 

+-'E 
:J 

cu 
mo 

..c::-o ..... 
L-CO 
~c 
Q)­

-01 
u-

"­
VlO 
VI 
Q)OJ 

-..c:: 

..... 
c> 
(1) ..... 

E­
:l­
uco 
O:J 
-00 

-0 OJ 
(1)..c:: 

E ..... 
--0 _ ..... 

o 
L-OJ 
u::J 
---0 
E 

11\ 
(1)--

..c:: .......... 

Ctty Counctl Minutes - December 13. 1988 Page 16 

Counc'l Member Mykland moved that the Resolut'on be adopted. Seconded by 
Counc'l Member Moss. Voice vote was taken and carr'ed. The Resolut'on was 
declared adopted. 

Resolut'on No. 30264 

Authorlz'ng the execut'on of an agreement w,th leonard S. S'mon. S'mon and 
Company. Inc .• 'n the amount of $10.000.00 to ass'st w,th varIous federal 
leg'slat've 'ssues affecting the City In 1989. 

Council Member Warnick moved that the Resolution be adopted. Seconded by 
Council Member Vlalle. Voice vote was taken and carried. The Resolution was 
declared adopted • 

Resolutton No. 30265 

Transferrtng $60.000.00 from the Crushed Rock sub-fund to the Asphalt Plant 
~sub-fund of the Publ'c Horks Revolving Fund for asphalt materials. 

COunc'l Member N'elsen moved that the ResolutIon be adopted. Seconded by 
Mayor Sutherland. Votce vote was taken and carried. The Resolution was 
declared adopted. 

********** 

COMMENTS AND COMMITTEE REPORTS OF CITY COUNCIL: 

Deputy Mayor Hyde commended staff for the suggestion to add Interpretive 
materials on Ruston Way. He thanked all Involved for their efforts. 

Council Member Mykland suggested that the Council should Initiate a Council 
Budget COmm'ttee and that he would be ask'ng for th's later th's year. He 
also requested that Counc'l rece've notice of all meet'ngs w'th the Puyallup 
Tr'be. 

Counc'l Member N.'elsen stated that Plann'ng Comm'ssion publ'c hear'n~~} v'ew 
protect'on had been well attended and Ind'cated that there's a v'ded!WJe of 
the hearing if Council Members were 'nterested in review'ng the proceedings. 

********** 

On proper motion. the meet'ng was adjourned a 




